
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 20th October, 2008 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

A Hendry -  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564246  Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors D Jacobs (Chairman), G Mohindra (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
J Collier, M Colling, J Hart, J Philip, W Pryor, A Watts and J M Whitehouse 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. NOTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

  To consider and agree the notes of the meeting of the Panel held on 19 August 2008. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Monday, 20 October 2008 
 

2 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. NATIONAL AND LOCAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2008/09 - TARGETS AND 
QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING.  (Pages 15 - 42) 

 
  (Deputy Chief Executive) to consider the attached report. 

 
This item was deferred from the last meeting in order to receive more information. An 
updated report is attached. 
 

 7. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 8. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To note the forward programme of meeting dates for the Panel. They are: 
 
11th November 2008, 
13th January 2009, 
10th February 2009, and 
31st March 2009. 
 

 



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL
HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 AUGUST 2008 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.53 PM 

Members
Present:

D Jacobs (Chairman), G Mohindra (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
J Collier, M Colling, J Philip, W Pryor, A Watts and J M Whitehouse 

Other members 
present:

Mrs D Collins, D Stallan and C Whitbread 

Apologies for 
Absence:

Officers Present D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment 
and Street Scene), T Carne (Public Relations and Marketing Officer), 
P Maginnis (Assistant Director Human Resources), P Maddock (Assistant 
Director Accountancy), N Richardson (Principal Planning Officer), 
J Kershaw (Assistant Director - Planning Services), R Wilson (Assistant 
Director Operations), S Tautz (Performance Improvement Manager), 
V Loftis (Market Research Consultation Officer), M Tipping (Assistant 
Director of CSS - Facilities Management and Emergency Planning), 
Mrs J Twinn (Assistant Head of Finance), A Hendry (Democratic Services 
Officer) and S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

11. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

The Panel noted that there were no substitute members. 

12. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

Pursuant to the Council Code for Members Conduct, Councillor A Watts declared a 
personal interest in agenda item 9 (Performance Indicator for accuracy of 
assessment of Benefit Claims) by virtue of being associated with the software under 
discussion. He declared that his interests were not prejudicial and that he would 
remain in the meeting for the consideration of the item.  

13. NOTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The notes from the previous meeting held on 17 June 2008 were agreed. 

14. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel noted the Terms of Reference and Work Programme. It was agreed that 
the years indicated in item 9 of the Terms of Reference and item 7 of the Work 
Programme should be removed as it was an ongoing item of work. 

15. CONSULTATION PLAN AND REGISTER  2008/09  

The Public Relations and Marketing Manager, Mr T Carne introduced the 
Consultation Plan and Register report. This was compiled each year looking at how 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 19 August 2008 

2

effectively Council engaged with the local community. The Consultation Plan sets out 
the issues on which individual services will be consulting or engaging residents or 
customers during the year.  Mr Carne drew the Panel’s attention to two current 
consultations taking place; one was the ‘Big Youth Debate’, which was taking place 
in conjunction with the Youth Council consulting teenagers from 13 to 19. The 
questionnaires being available both online and by hardcopy delivered to the schools. 
The other was on the Waste Management Service ascertaining the views of 
resident’s options for revising the collection of residual waste and recyclables.  

Councillor Mrs Collins asked that extra information be added to the Plan that included 
the results of the consultations. This would be more useful to the committee and 
could be done by adding another column to the table. The Deputy Chief Executive 
agreed that an extra column could be added stating the key findings. 

Councillor Jon Whitehouse asked if the Council was still on schedule for the Epping 
parking review and did he know what the readership of ‘the Forester’ was. The 
Director of Environment and Street Scene, John Gilbert, said that they were about a 
month behind schedule with the Epping Parking Review. Tom Carne said that the 
Forester was delivered to every household in the District, but could not tell the actual 
numbers of its readers. They would need to carry out a consultation exercise on this. 

Councillor Whitehouse asked how the views of the younger residents were being 
taken into consideration, considering that they would probably not read something 
like ‘the Forester’. Mr Carne answered that these consultations exercises were also 
undertaken on the Council’s website. 

Councillor A Watts questioned the timing of the report; it should have been to the last 
meeting of the Panel. Derek Macnab said that the report was unavoidably delayed, 
and it should have been to the previous meeting so the Panel could have given their 
views on the proposed consultations. 

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Consultation Plan for 2008/09 and the consultations 
exercises completed during 2007/08, be noted; and 

(2) That the report be extended next year to include the key points of the 
results of any consultation exercise undertaken by the Council. 

16. NATIONAL AND LOCAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2008/09 - TARGETS 
AND QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING.  

This report was deferred to go to an extra meeting of the Panel, adding in more 
information, particularly in relation to the distribution of the indicators and historical 
performance data in order to assist the agreement of targets. 

RESOLVED: 

To defer the National and Local Performance Indicators 2008/09 – Targets 
and Quarter 1 Pe
[...]
ict Council should 
operate, something that did not interest him. He just wished to supply what his 
constituents wanted. He looked forward to a detailed report on what this Council 
needs to target in the next few years. 

Councillor Whitehouse asked how the report was to be actioned in practice. Mr 
Macnab said the next stage was to consider it at Cabinet in September, where 
members would identify future actions. It may be that the Cabinet asks Scrutiny to 
review particular areas for them. An ongoing officer review will also take place 
through the Use of Resources Working Party. 

Councillor Mrs Collins agreed with Councillor Watts that the Council did not look at 
things the same ways as the Audit Commission. Councillor Mrs Collins explained that 
the District Council were looking after residents in their own way and would not put 
up the Council tax. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Panel considered the detailed Corporate ‘Value for Money Review’ 
of the Council’s costs and performance, undertaken in light of the Audit 
Commission’s  concerns. They had no further comments to add to the 
Cabinet Committee’s comments already made. 

18. PERFORMANCE INDICATOR FOR ACCURACY OF ASSESSMENT OF BENEFIT 
CLAIMS

The Assistant Director of Benefits, Janet Twinn, introduced the report on the 
Performance Indicator for accuracy of assessment of benefit claims.  

It was noted that the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) have replaced 
BVPI79a with a new “Right Benefit” indicator. To avoid duplication and ensure the 
best use of scarce resources it was recommended previously that BVPI79a would no 
longer be reported. At their meeting of 17 June 2008, the Finance and Performance 
Management Scrutiny Panel did not agree with this recommendation and asked 
officers to consider if it was possible to retain the indicator in some form. This report 
set out three alternatives that the Panel could decide upon. They were: 

(a) continue with the checking of 125 benefit claims per quarter; 
[...]
investments are now included in the report. Interest receipts are 
above expectations due in part to higher levels of surplus cash invested and better 
rates being achieved. 

The Panel then went through the budgets by portfolios. 

Councillor Watts asked about the grants to voluntary groups, why was £38k still 
unpaid from last year? Councillor Watts was advised that the Council would only pay 
what was committed if and when the groups had filed accounts and this was what 
they were waiting for. 

Councillor Angold-Stephens noted a variance on the budget for Waltham Abbey 
Swimming Pool and was informed that Sports and Leisure Management (SLM) were 
generally slow at producing invoices and the Council were awaiting some 
outstanding ones from them. 

Councillor Pryor said it would be helpful to have a foreseeable end of year outturn, so 
that members could see if there will be any significant variations. At present the 
Panel were just looking at the last three months. Mr Maddock said they were just 
completing a review of the Capital Programme to go to the Cabinet in about October. 
Figures do not really crystallize until about November to January time and should 
show we have just about hit our targets. Finance Officers were highlighting items in 
this report that may be out a years end, but there was always a difficulty so early on 
at the three month period to pinpoint anything that may go wrong. 

Councillor Pryor commented that it was difficult to recover a situation if it was 
reported late, it would therefore help if the Panel had time to consider any items in 
plenty of time. Mr Maddock said they would be in a better position to point out any 
problems at the six month mark. 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Mrs Collins remarked that Councillor Pryor was 
right; particularly for new members of the Panel without the benefit of historical 

Page 7



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 19 August 2008 

6

background information. Councillor Mrs Collins asked that schemes should be 
reported with the “traffic lights” warning system and the particular reasons for any 
variation.

Councillor Pryor added that at the last meeting he did ask for a four year Capital 
Plan. Mr Maddock replied that it was underway but not completed as yet, but would 
appear soon. 

RESOLVED: 

That the panel noted the Revenue and Capital financial monitoring report for 
the first quarter of 2008/09. 

20. VALUE FOR MONEY PERFORMANCE  AND COST ANALYSIS 2007/08  

The Performance Improvement Manager, Stephen Tautz, introduced the value for 
money performance and cost analysis report for 2007/08. It was noted that the 
Council had improved its overall Use of Resources (UOR) performance to a score of 
3 in 2007, but only attained a score of 2 (Adequate Performance) for the Value For 
Money (VFM) element of the assessment. As a result, the Cabinet at its meeting on 9 
June 2008 had agreed that a detailed corporate VFM Review be undertaken to 
analyse a variety of costs and performance data, in order to reach an overall 
conclusion on the provision of value for money by the Council. As part of the process 
as in previous years the Cost Analysis Tool was utilised. It was not the intention for 
the Panel to fully consider the comparative data but to commission a review. This 
review should be undertaken by a Sub-group of this Panel. This would be the second 
year that a working party sub-group has done this.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Panel noted the Value for Money (VFM) Performance and 
Cost-Analysis Tool for 2007/08; and 

(2) That a sub-group of the Scrutiny Panel be set up to consider the VFM 
Analysis Tool in detail and make recommendations for further action 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Sub-Group to comprise 
of Councillors Jacobs, Mohindra and Watts. 

21. COUNCIL PLAN 2006-2010 - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2007/08  

The Performance Improvement Manager, Stephen Tautz, introduced the report on 
the 
[...]
 The Director of the Environment and Street Scene replied that the 
Task and Finish Panel looking at this had been wound up but the work had now gone 
to the new Safer, Cleaner, Greener Standing Panel and had not been abandoned. 
New specialist staff had recently been taken on to help in this work area. 

SC2 – to reduce the overall level of recorded crime in the district – Councillor Philip 
commented that the progress report for March 2008 had still to be filled in. The 
Director of the Environment and Street Scene agreed (along with FL4) and reported 
that as a crime reduction partnership they had not met the 16% reduction but they 
were not alone in that. Progress had been made subsequently and the level of crime 
in the district was dropping. They were also working in close partnership with the 
Police.

EP5 – to respond to issues of deprivation in the district, based on the results of the 
index of Multiple Deprivation 2004 – Councillor Philip commented that the children 
centres had not progressed. EP5 (a) did not add up, it worked for (b) but not (a).  Mr 
Tautz said he would look into it. The same point went for IP2 (B).

IP5 – to achieve top quartile district council performance for each Key Performance 
indicator – Councillor Philip pointed out that the first bullet point in the progress report 
for March 2008 should be 23% and not 3%. This was acknowledged as correct. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Scrutiny Panel considered and commented upon the performance 
against objectives, targets and actions contained in the Council Plan for 2006 
to 2010 for the period to 31 March 2008. 

22. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a general update on the 
first two meetings of the Panel. 

23. FUTURE MEETINGS  

The schedule for future meetings were noted. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



June 2008 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
T
[...]

 W

or
k 

R
ep

or
t c

on
si

de
re

d 
on

 
an

 a
nn

ua
l b

as
is

. 
M

on
ito

rin
g 

re
po

rt 
in

 re
sp

ec
t o

f t
he

 R
ac

e 
E

qu
al

ity
 S

ch
em

e 
an

d 
pr

og
re

ss
 w

ith
 o

th
er

 e
qu

al
ity

 is
su

es
 to

 b
e 

m
ad

e 
to

 th
e 

m
ee

tin
g 

to
 b

e 
he

ld
 o

n 
31

 M
ar

ch
 2

00
9.

 

(1
2)

 G
en

de
r E

qu
al

ity
 a

nd
 

D
is

ab
ili

ty
 E

qu
al

ity
 S

ch
em

es
 - 

M
on

ito
rin

g 

R
ep

or
t c

on
si

de
re

d 
on

 
an

 a
nn

ua
l b

as
is

 
M

on
ito

rin
g 

re
po

rt 
in

 re
sp

ec
t o

f t
he

 G
en

de
r E

qu
al

ity
 a

nd
 

D
is

ab
ili

ty
 E

qu
al

ity
 S

ch
em

es
 to

 b
e 

m
ad

e 
to

 th
e 

m
ee

tin
g 

to
 

be
 h

el
d 

on
 3

1 
M

ar
ch

 2
00

9.
 

(1
3)

 C
ap

ita
l O

ut
tu

rn
 2

07
/0

8 
an

d 
us

e 
of

 tr
an

si
tio

na
l r

el
ie

f i
n 

20
08

/0
9 

To
 g

o 
to

 J
un

e 
20

08
 

m
ee

tin
g.

 
C

on
si

de
re

d 
at

 th
e 

Ju
ne

 2
00

8 
m

ee
tin

g.
 

(1
4)

 P
ro

vi
si

on
al

 R
ev

en
ue

 O
ut

tu
rn

 
20

07
/0

8 
To

 g
o 

to
 th

e 
Ju

ne
 2

00
8 

m
ee

tin
g 

C
on

si
de

re
d 

at
 th

e 
Ju

ne
 2

00
8 

m
ee

tin
g.

 

 

 

Page 14



 

Report to Finance and Performance 
Management Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 20 October 2008 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio:  Finance and Performance Management (Councillor C. Whitbread) 
 
Subject: National and Local Performance Indicators 2008/09 – Targets and Quarter 1 
Performance Monitoring 
 
Officer contact for further information:  S. Tautz (01992 564180) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  A. Hendry (01992 564246) 
 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
That the Scrutiny Panel agree targets for the Council’s National and Local 
Performance Indicators for 2008/09, and consider performance against the 
indicators for the first quarter of the year. 

 
1. (Deputy Chief Executive) As the Scrutiny Panel will be aware, consideration of 

proposed targets for the Council’s National Indicators (NIs) and Local Performance 
Indicators (LPIs) for 2008/09, and performance against the indicators for the first 
quarter of the year, was deferred at the last meeting to allow for the compilation of 
additional detail in relation to the indicators. 

 
2. Revised performance reports for each of the Council’s NIs and LPIs for the period from 

1 April to 30 June 2008 are set out in the schedule attached as Appendix 1, to enable 
the Scrutiny Panel to consider the targets set for each individual indicator for 2008/09. 
Specifically, these revised reports now provide: 

 
• expanded descriptions and explanations of the purpose of each indicator; 
• an indication of whether good performance is represented as a 'high' or 'low' 

figure (non-numerical outturns are represented as ‘N/A’); 
• outturn performance for the last two years (where possible) represented (for 

2007/08 only) by 'traffic lights'; and 
• a short written comment from the relevant director in support of first quarter 

performance and the proposed target for the current year. 
 
3. Although the NI performance reports at Appendix 1 now contain additional detail in 

respect of the description and purpose of each indicator, members should be aware 
that extensive guidance has been issued by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) in relation to individual NIs, and that is has been necessary to 
summarise this guidance in order to produce performance reports of reasonable length. 
However, a copy of the full guidance document issued by DCLG has been placed on 
deposit in the Members’ Room. 

 
4. A range of twenty-nine Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2008/09 was adopted by 

the Cabinet at it’s meeting on 10 June 2008. The KPIs are crucial to the Council’s core 
business and its corporate priorities, and comprise a mixture of statutory NIs and the 

 Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 

newly adopted suite of LPIs, a number of which are former Best Value Performance 
Indicators (BVP
[...]

 t
a
rg

e
t
s
e
tt
in

g
in

fo
rm

e
d

b
y

b
i-

a
n

n
u

a
l

P
la

c
e

S
u

rv
e
y
 t
o

b
e

u
n

d
e
rt

a
k
e
n

d
u

ri
n

g
2

0
0

8
/0

9
.
In

a
p

p
ro

p
ri

a
te

 t
o

s
e
t 
ta

rg
e
t 
fo

r
2

0
0

8
/0

9
.

P
e

rc
e

p
ti
o

n
s

o
f
d

ru
g

u
s
e

o
r

d
ru

g
d

e
a

lin
g

a
s

a
p

ro
b

le
m

.
T

h
is

in
d

ic
a
to

r
s
u

p
p

o
rt

s
a
c
ti
v
it
y

b
y

lo
c
a
l
a
u

th
o
ri

ti
e
s
, 
th

e
p

o
lic

e
a
n

d

p
a
rt

n
e
r

a
g

e
n

c
ie

s
 t
o

re
d

u
c
e
 t
h

e
p

e
rc

e
p

ti
o
n

s
o
f
d

ru
g

u
s
e

a
n

d

d
ru

g
d

e
a
lin

g
in

lo
c
a
l
c
o
m

m
u

n
it
ie

s
.
(L

O
W

).
N

o
n

e
N

/A
N

/A

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Notes from the Previous Meeting
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	work programme

	6 National and Local Performance Indicators 2008/09 - Targets and Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring.
	NI Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON MONDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2008 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.37 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

D Jacobs (Chairman), G Mohindra (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
M Colling, J Philip, A Watts and J M Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs D Collins, Mrs A Grigg, D Stallan and C Whitbread 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

J Hart 

  
Officers Present D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment 

and Street Scene), J Preston (Director of Planning and Economic 
Development), P Maginnis (Assistant Director Human Resources), 
R Wilson (Assistant Director Operations (Housing)), P Maddock (Assistant 
Director Accountancy), S Tautz (Performance Improvement Manager), 
M Warr (Performance Improvement Officer), M Tipping (Assistant Director 
of CSS - Facilities Management and Emergency Planning), Mrs J Twinn 
(Assistant Director of Finance and ICT) and A Hendry (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 
24. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted that there were no substitute members. 
 

25. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

26. NOTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The notes from the previous meeting held on 19 August 2008 were agreed. 
 
 

27. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was noted that the VFM sub-group meeting due to have been had on 20 October 
had been postponed. Members expressed concern that the VFM analysis did not 
contain data for 2007/08 and relied on figures that could be up to 18 months old. 
Officers agreed to provide 2007/08 figures within the VFM analysis where possible, 
prior to further consideration by the sub-group.   
 
The Sub-group would give a verbal update at the next scheduled meeting of this 
Panel. 
 

28. NATIONAL AND LOCAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2008/09 - TARGETS 
AND QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING.  
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Monday, 20 October 2008 

2 

The Panel considered the first quarter National and Local Performance Indicators for 
2008/09. 
 
This report was postponed from the last meeting of this Panel for further information. 
The Panel noted the figures for the first quarter of the year’s indicators.  
 
LPI 01 – The level of the Equality Standard for Local Government – Asked if level 2 
was all that could be achieved at present, Councillor Jacobs was told that it was a 
realistic target for this year. An officer has only just been appointed to take the lead 
on this. 
 
It may be that the equality standard would be scrapped next year. 
 
KPI LPI 02 – The percentage of licence applications processed within statutory 
periods - This indicator is not measuring what the officers thought it would be. It was 
suggested that it be deleted or revised. The Director of Corporate Support Services 
will make a submission at the next meeting. 
 
NI 155 – Number of affordable homes delivered (Gross) – During 2008/09 a further 
43 properties will come into use including 14 on the Epping Forest College site and 
29 on a number of small sites. There are 492 likely and 233 possible properties in the 
pipeline. It was agreed that a position statement would be put in the Members 
Bulletin. 
 
ACTION: Position Statement to be put in the members Bulletin. 
 
NI 156 – Number of Households living in temporary accommodation – Councillor 
Angold-Stephens queried that the target seemed rather high.  He was advised that 
the definition had changed and the latest figures relate to everyone in temporary 
accommodation, so 79 was extremely low. The Council had met the government’s 
target of reducing the numbers of people living in temporary accommodation by by 
501 by 2010, two years ago.  
 
LPI 08 – Urgent repairs undertaken within target time – It was noted that the last part 
of the last sentence (being “and the identification of the proposed stretching target”) 
be deleted. 
 
LPI 09 – Routine repairs undertaken within target time – That the First sentence 
should be amended to read “Routine repairs should be undertaken within eight 
weeks.” 
 
KPI LPI 12 – Affordable Housing – Councillor Jacobs queried the proposed target of 
45. He was advised that the target of 66 on NI 155 included any conversions 
undertaken. 
 
NI 180 – the number of changes of circumstances which affect customer’s Housing 
Benefit/Council Tax entitlement within the year (per 1000) – Officers explained the 
background to this indicator. The average change would be 0.95 to give a 975 per 
1000 change. Almost every claim should have a change, this will have a lot to do with 
the Council’s ability to publicise changes made to this type of benefit and our service. 
People should let us know if they have any changes to make on their claims as it will 
be good for the Council’s figures. If the Council was not making the number of 
changes that the government expect then something was going wrong with its 
systems. It showed that the Council was on the ball. Currently the Council does not 
have the software to measure these figures. Also the government has only just given 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Monday, 20 October 2008 

3 

out guidance on how to measure this. The software company will only just start to 
make the changes needed to convert the system by December and there should be 
some figures by early next year. 
 
KPI LPI 14 and 15 – The percentage of Council Tax collected and the percentage of 
national non-domestic rates collected – Councillor Philip said it was difficult to work 
out if we were ahead or behind the target. He was told that it was too early in the 
year to make sense of the figures; it would make more sense after Christmas, not all 
the Council Tax has been collected as they pay over 10 months of the year. 
Councillor Philip commented that it would be helpful to have the quarterly figures 
from last year to be able to compare them to this years.  
 
Councillor Stallan asked if the officers were aware that some businesses were 
holding back on paying non-domestic rates. Officers were not aware of this. 
 
ACTION: Officers to clarify if the Council was charging non-domestic rates for empty 
buildings. 
 
LPI 16 to 21 – Benefits - Councillor Whitehouse said that there were problems with 
benefits, would there be any new solutions. He was told that there was an increase of 
15% in the first six months for the year. All Councils had experienced this and they 
had put in measures to deal with the changes. They cannot process the new claims 
as fast so are looking at how they can reduce their times and are studying how other 
authorities are tackling this.  
 
The Council has to give people a full 28 days to reply to queries and that will extend 
the time taken. Other authorities send out visiting officers to new claimants but EFDC 
has limited resources. The council is currently in the process of changing its IT 
system on this and so will not have an IT system for about a month or so. Because of 
this the figures will go down. Councillor Mrs Collins said that the audit commission 
have picked up on this and we would need to provide answers for them. 
 
LPI 23a and b – Capital projects, Cost Predictability and Time Predictability – 
Councillor Philip noted that the targets were not likely to be met. He was told that the 
targets relate to the outturn to major schemes from last year. The target and 
description for LPI 23b were not correct and would need to be amended. The 
definitions for both 23a and b would also need to be clarified and reported back to 
members. 
 
LPI 24 – Number of visits, per month, to the Council’s website – The meeting noted 
that this was an accumulative total shown and the description was therefore 
incorrect. Councillor Whitehouse asked if the number of visits measured the 
effectiveness of the website, as it seems to be a leap of faith. He was told that NI 14 
‘avoidable contact’ measured this. And that ‘effectiveness’ was not what the indicator 
was looking at. Officers will undertake to clarify the definition shortly. 
 
LPI 28 – The number of working days lost due to sickness – The Panel was told that 
the figure was a number and not a percentage. 
 
LPI 34b to 36 – Property Condition – The Panel noted that the Council’s Planned 
maintenance programme was aimed at keeping the status-quo of all operational 
properties in either a good or satisfactory condition. If the Council wished to increase 
the percentage of properties in the good category it would require more investment to 
be made.  
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Monday, 20 October 2008 

4 

LPI 38a – Running costs and Carbon Dioxide emissions per square metre gross 
internal area – Councillor Philip said it was unacceptable that the target for 2008/09 
was set so far into the year. He was told that the problem was with collecting data, it 
had not been kept up to date and officers are currently catching up. They will be 
getting more meaningful figures in a few months time to present to the Panel. 
 
NI 184 – Food establishments in the area which are broadly compliant with food 
hygiene law – Councillor Whitehouse said that this had a good performance in 
previous years, so why was it only at 80% now. He was told that the government had 
changed the way they now measured it.  It used to be how many we inspected, now 
it is based on all premises in the district. As officers could not inspect all premises 
they made a judgement of 80%. Data from the inspections done will go to the Food 
Standards Agency; eventually they will build up a historical data base.  There is no 
base line until after the first years return is processed. 
 
NI 185 – CO2 reduction from local authority operations – The Panel noted that an 
assessment is to be made year on year. The Council is still in its gathering (of data) 
phase before it reached a baseline. The same applies for KPI NI 186 and NI 194. 
 
KPI NI 192 – Household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting – The Panel 
noted the following changes: 

• Outturn for 2007/08 figure should  be 41.67%; 
• Proposed target 2008/09 figure should be 40.00%; and  
• Q1 2008/09 figure should be 45.98%. 

 
NI 194 – Air quality – It was reported that officers will get baseline figures at the end 
of the year. They were not sure if they could get more sophisticated monitoring 
equipment. It was pointed out that they would get different results depending on 
where the sensors were placed. Officers agreed to find out what other Councils were 
doing about collecting this information. 
 
KPI NI 195 – Improved street and environmental cleanliness (graffiti, litter, detritus 
and fly-posting) – The meeting noted that the data is not measured quarterly so there 
are no current figures and that the figures for the proposed targets for  2008/09 had 
been revised to: 

• Litter 14%; 
• Detritus 11%; 
• Flyposting 0%; and 
• Graffiti 1%. 

 
KPI NI 157a – Processing of Planning applications as measured against targets for 
‘major’ application types – Councillor Philip wanted to know why there was such an 
accurate figure of 80.71% was used. He was told that officers used the best 
information available and from previous figures. They were also required to give the 
percentage up to two decimal points.  
 
Councillor Watts asked why the figure seemed so low for the period and was told that 
there was a low application rate; the time was extended because they had to go to a 
Planning Committee. Councillor Watts asked for a report on these figures, the 
number of weeks it took to receive it and why it went over the 13 week period and 
how the percentage figures are worked out. This was agreed by the Panel. 
 
ACTION: Explanatory report to be brought to the next meeting. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Monday, 20 October 2008 

5 

NI 159 – Supply of ready to develop housing sites – It was noted that it was not 
appropriate to give quarterly figures for this indicator but officers had, why? Officers 
said they would investigate and report back. 
 
ACTION: to investigate the reasons for the quarterly figures. 
 
KPI LPI 44 – Achievement of milestones within Local Development Scheme - 
Councillor Watts said that he understood we had been given a time table for this 
agenda. He was told that there was; the current scheme was largely out of date and 
there is an agreed timetable for the LDF but it may be delayed due to the Gypsy and 
Traveller Development Plan. 
 
LPI 45 – Number of appeals allowed against refusal of planning applications – The 
figure of 27.08% seemed rather high and an explanation was asked to be included in 
the explanatory report already asked for. 
 
ACTION: To add to explanatory report. 
 
LPI 46 – Percentage of Conservation Areas with up to date character appraisals – 
Councillor Whitehouse asked if they were likely to finish the Epping Conservation 
Area. He was told that this was one of the priorities of the new conservation officer 
who would get this back on track. The target was now obtainable and with a full 
compliment of officers it could be increased next year. 
 
KPI LI 08 – Adult participation in sport – The Panel noted that the outturn figure for 
2007/08 should be 29.08% and that the last sentence in the comments column 
should be deleted. 
 
Councillor Watts thanked the officers for the extra comments that they added to the 
report. 
 
Derek Macnab summed up by saying that it was a mixed target for the Council to 
achieve 75% of the KPI’s. They are likely to meet the same mark as last year and to 
come in at the 50% mark.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Panel agreed the targets for the Council’s National and Local 
Performance Indicators for 2008/09 and considered the performance against 
the indicators for the first quarter of the year. 

 
29. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a general update on the 
panels progress to date. 
 

30. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel’s Sub-group was scheduled for 11 
November 2008. 
 
The schedule for future meetings were noted. 
 


